

No. 10-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH AND SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-
DAY SAINTS, THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, AND THE UNION
OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS
OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.	KEVIN T. BAINE
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL F. MOSES	C.J. MAHONEY
U.S. CONFERENCE OF	WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
CATHOLIC BISHOPS	725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
3211 4th Street, N.E.	Washington, DC 20005
Washington, DC 20017	(202) 434-5000
(202) 541-3000	kbaine@wc.com

VON G. KEETCH
ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON & MCCONKIE
60 E. South Temple, #1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84145
(801) 328-3600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF RELIGIOUS INSTI- TUTIONS TO SELECT THEIR MINISTERS.....	6
A. The Religion Clauses Recognize a Zone of Church Autonomy.....	6
1. This Court Has Long Recognized the Right of Religious Institutions to Conduct Their Internal Affairs, Including the Selection of Mini- sters, Without State Interference..	9
2. The Church Autonomy Cases Are Unaffected by <i>Employment</i> <i>Division v. Smith</i>	13
B. This Court’s Freedom of Association Cases Reinforce the Right of Reli- gious Institutions to Select Their Ministers.....	15
C. The Courts of Appeals Have Faith- fully Applied This Court’s Decisions to Protect the Right of Religious In- stitutions to Select Their Ministers....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE RIGHT OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS TO SELECT THEIR MINISTERS EXTENDS TO ALL WHO PERFORM RELIGIOUS FUNCTIONS...	18
A. The Right Is Not Limited to Ordained Clergy or to Those Who Exercise Purely or Primarily Religious Duties.....	18
B. Religious Institutions Have the Right to Choose Those Who Teach Religion and Lead Their Children in Prayer. ...	21
III. THE RIGHT OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS TO EXCLUDE A PERSON FROM MINISTRY IS ABSOLUTE.....	23
A. “Balancing” the Right to Exclude a Person from Ministry Against State Interests Mistakes the Nature of the Right.....	24
B. In Any Event, the State Categorically Lacks Any Interest, “Compelling” or Otherwise, in Gainsaying the Decision of a Religious Institution to Exclude a Person from Ministry.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)...	17, 19
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17, 19, 26
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 15, 16, 31, 32
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	28
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15, 25
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Semi- nary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 14, 16, 22, 26
<i>Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.</i> , 347 F App'x. 654 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	30, 31
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	9, 10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 553 U.S. 98, 112 (2001).....	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 327	31
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..	26
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5, 17, 19, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Ill. ex. rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	8
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	11
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	7, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)....	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)...	3, 7, 8, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Minker v. Balt. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18, 22, 32
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4, 12, 13, 22, 27
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	17, 19, 20
<i>Powell v. Stafford</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1343 (D. Colo. 1994).....	32
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	26, 27
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	7
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Scharon v. Saint Luke’s Episcopal Presby- terian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	17, 20
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17, 19
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivo- jevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	28
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf.</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	30
<i>Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Mark</i> 12:7.....	8
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002).....	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Disentangling Symmetries: Speech, Association, Parenthood</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 641 (2001).....	32, 33
